ORDINANCE NO. 11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2, ARTICLE 18, ORDINANCE 9 WHICH AMENDS ORDINANCE NO. 6

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the Idyllwild County Water District, Riverside County, California, as follows:

Section 2. That Section 400 of Article 18 in Ordinance No. 6 is hereby amended to read:

Rate Schedule The following schedule of rates, mininum charges and special conditions pertaining thereto are established as follows:

(1) GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Rates

Per Meter-Per Year

Annual Quantity Charge

First 3000 cu. ft. or less, per year Next 5000 cu. ft. per 100 cubic feet Next 6000 cu. ft. per 100 cubic feet Next 14000 cu. ft. per 100 cubic feet	29	\$30.00 \ \(\begin{align*}
Annual Minimum Charge	and k	
For 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter For 3/4 inch meter For 1 inch meter For 2 inch meter For 3 inch meter For 4 inch meter	Margaret Comment	\$30.00 42.00 60.00 102.00 150.00 250.00 390.00

- (a) ANNUAL ACCUMULATIVE MINIMUM SERVICE AND ADVANCE PAYMENT Accumulative minimum service is accumulative over a 12 month period beginning with the April meter reading of each year. The annual minimum charge is payable, in advance, on May 1 of each year.
- (b) QUANTITY OF WATER FOR ANNUAL MINIMUM CHARGE

 The annual minimum charge will entitle the customer to the quantity of water which that minimum charge will purchase at the annual quantity rates.
- (c) CONNECTION AND DISCONNECTION OF SERVICE

 Service commenced before the April meter reading date of each year will have the annual minimum pro-rated at the rate of one-twelfth the annual amount for each month

remaining in the service year.

Service discontinued before the Ap ril meter reading date of each year will be adjusted on the basis of the annual minimum payment made. Any unused minimum will be pro-rated at the rate of one-twelfth of the annual amount for each month of the remaining portion of the service year and refunded to the customer.

- (d) RECONNECTION OF SERVICE WITHIN TWELVE MONTHS

 When a customer resumes service within twelve months from the date of last disconnection, such customer will be required to pay all charges, including the minimum charges which would have been billed during the shutdown period.
- (e) METER READINGS

 Meters will be read three times each year and charges for over-run above the minimum charges, will be billed on May 1, September 1 and Junuary 1.

Per Hydrant-Per Year

Special Conditions

Multiple Premises Use: Where it is necessary or deemed advisable for a consumer to receive service for more than one premises through one meter, the Board of Directors may approve an application for such service, provided the annual minimum and the first and second blocks of the rate schedule is multiplied by the number of premises being served. The total annual minimum to be figured on the basis as if the District was serving each premises separately.

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS

Rates

	For	2불	inch	single	outlet	hydrant hydrant hydrant		\$12.00 18.00 30.00	
- 2									

FOR CONSTRUCTION USE

Minimum per Water Connection \$2.50
For mass concrete, brick or other work using lime or cement, per sack of cement or barrel of lime. .25
For settling backfill in pipe or sewer trenches, per 100 feet 2.00

Section 3. All ordinances and parts of ordinances inconsistant herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately.

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Idyllwild County Water District, Riverside County, California, duly held on the 5th day of November, 1958, by the following vote:

AYES, and in favor thereof: Directors Froehlich, Sturgess,

McGaugh, and Brittain

NOES: Directors - None

ABSENT: Director Bischof

President of the Board of Directors of the Idyllwild County Water District

ATTEST:

Secretary-Auditor